ExxonMobil - R Jennifer C. Sediachek Yo
Refining & Supply Company .- Project Manager [z O 5 S
Global Remediation

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Qakiand, California 94811
510.547.8196

510.547.8706 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exonmabil.com

Ex¢onMobil
. Refining & Supply

Janunary 21, 2005

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 34502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2004, dated January 21, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The teport was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
site.

Upon information and belief, [ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

K eabote—

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERT’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, dated January 21, 2005.
cc w/ altachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc,




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

January 21, 2005
ERI 222913.Q044

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek v

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation

40496 Piedmont Avenue #194

Qakland, California 94611

Subject; Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service

Station 7-0235, 22265 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California.
INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is a
Valero Service Station.

During routine review and vailidation of groundwater monitoring data, ERI discovered irregularities in the
field data collected during the third quarter 2004 monitoring event for this site. Depth to water
measurements, corresponding groundwater elevations, and purge data were inconsistent with previous
data and well-specific parameters, and thus could not be validated. ERI has emended Table 1A, and

removed invalidated third quarter groundwater depth and elevation data. ERI has validated fourth quarter
2004 data.

In general, the analytical results for groundwater samples collected during the third quarter event are
reasonably consistent with previous results, within limits of previously-observed variation. However,
based on the irregularities in the field data, ERI considers select third quarter analytical results suspect,
as noted in Tables 1A and 1B. Fourth quarter 2004 analytical results are not suspect,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging date: 11/4/2004

Sampling date: 11/4/2004

Wells gauged and sampled: MW6B, MW6E, MWBF, MWEG, MW6H, MWEJ,
RwW1, RW2, and RW3A

Wells gauged oniy: Mwel

Concurrently sampled: No

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHd, TPHg, TPHoro

EPA Method 8021B BTEX

EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIFPE,
ethanol

Waste disposal: 137 galions purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation
on 11/05/04

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, Californla 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Fores¢ = Petaluma + Seattie * Phoenix




ERI 222913.Q044 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Oakland, Califormia

January 21, 2005

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califernia 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headiee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1815 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A, Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMoil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmen

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senjor Staff Geologist

John B. Bobbitt

RG. 4313
Attachments:  Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumutative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data™ ™~
Plate 1; Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map
Plate 4: Cumulative Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Farmer Exxan Service Statien 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakiard, California
(Page 10 8)

Well I} # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmMa
EFA 82608 EPA8021B
(TOC) Date e ug/l.
. MWEB 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 5.22 - <50 - <30, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
) (17.48) 02/27/97 NLPH 1173 5.75 <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.80 —
05/21/97 NLPH 12,70 478 — <50 — =30 <D.5 <05 <05 <0.5 —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.88 4.59 3sp - <30 43 <0.5 12 1.5 —_
D3/13/98 NLPH 11.18 6.23 - 360 -— <B6.2 a3 4.9 4.1 12 —
04/20/98 NLPH 11.49 5.49 — 110 —- 5.5 19 1.3 1.5 39 -—
(21.37) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.18 4.19 — <50 B7 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/08/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 e 180 — €0 24 0.56 0.51 1.2 —
01/11/99 NLPH 1248 8.89 - 50 — 349 12 0.5 <5 0.95 -
(4/08/99 NLPH 11.52 9.85 — 85 - 140 4.4 <0.5 <05 «0.5 P
a7/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9.98 ane <50 — <2.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
Q727109 NLPH 12,1 8.66 — —_ - - — — — — -
10/25/30 NLPH 12.48 B.58 280 - <2 23 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.80 9.57 — 770 -— 13 210 4.8 4.9 i3 —
04403/00 NLPH 11.61 9.76 — 670 -— 34 110 6.6 3.8 .45 —
DTS00 NLPH 12.27 8.10 - <50 - 2.1 0.89 0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.67 a7 — <50 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 —
10/05/00 —_— — - - - —_ — — - - —_ <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.47 8.90 — <50 -— 35 <0.5 <0.5 <(.8 <0.5 —
04/03/01 NLPH 11.81 9.56 — <50 o 78 .5 <0.5 .5 0.5 —
a7/05/01 NELPH 12.44 8.93 - <50 — 3 <05 <0.5 (1.5 <05 —
10/03/01 NLPH 12.52 8.85 — 310 — 10 21 <0.5 6.5 116 -
(21.09} Nov-01  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2885 requirements.
/02402 NLPH 11.25 .84 — Faldl - 2148 99.5 4.40 330 7.40 -
402002 NLPH 11.72 0.37 — <50.0 — 12.2 0.60 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <100
o7/0t/02 NLPH 12.34 B.75 - <50 - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.71 B.38 — <50.0 — 109 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.85 2.44 - B82S 278 20.8 37 0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50
06M7/03 NLPH 12.09 5.00 -— <50.0 8.10a 7.3 0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 12.29 B.BO — <500 85 11.0 <0.50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 12.63 B.48 <50 <50.0 3.10 4.1 <0.50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.50 9.58 54 62.0 .0 9.0 2.10 <05 <0.5 0.5 <100
06/63/04 NLPH 1212 B.97 -- 58.0 5.50 6.2 Q.80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
0812/04 ¢ [ c <50c 94,0¢ 3.40c - 0.70e <}.5c <0.5¢ 0.9¢c <100¢
11/04/04 NLPH 12.27 B.82 <50 <50.0 280 - <0.50 <f.5 <0.5 07 143
MWGE 11/26/96 NLPH 12.94 4.69 — <50 - <30 14 <0.5 <0.5 <5 —
{17.63) 02/27/97 NLPH $2.28 535 — <50 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -_
05/21/97 NLPH 13.60 4.03 -— 160 — <5 10 14 55 4.8 —
0818107 NLPH 13.75 .88 — 66 -— <30 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/13/08 NLPH 11.36 q.27 — <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 —
04/20/28 MEPH 11.88 576 . <50 — <2.5 <0.5 «0.5 (.5 <05 —
(21.58) 07/21/98 MLPH 13.10 8,48 — 1,200 - <10 a1 3.1 28 77
10/06/68 NLPH 13.55 8.03 - <50 6.6 1.4 0.51 0.5 0.97 -—
o1711/09 NLPH 13.40 818 — <50 — 5.1 0.5 <D.5 <0,5 <0.5 -—
Q4/08/09 NLFH 12.04 9.54 - <50 4.7 0.5 <0.5 «0.5 0.5 —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stallon 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
{Page 2 of B)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmMo
EPA8260B  EPA 80218
{TOC) Data Lomeer—f B r e e i ug/L
. MWEE (cont.), 07/19/99 NLPH 11.59 9.99 - -, - e -— —_ . —
' (2158 07/27/99 NLPH 13.65 7.93 - - - - - - - — -
10/25/99 NLPH 13.52 8.06 - <50 —_ 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01127100 NLPH 1171 0.87 — <50 - 2.3 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <05 —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 o.47 - <50 - <2 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
Qa7/05/00 NLPH 12.91 a.a7 — <50 —_ =2 3.7 <0.5 <05 <05 -
10/04/00 NLPH 13.38 .23 - <50 - <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/00 - — — — - - - -— - — --- <1,000
01/04/01 MLPH 13.09 8.49 - 61 — <2 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
04/03/01 NLPH 1238 9.19 — <50 — <2 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/05/01 NLPH 13.21 837 — 216 - <2 80 <0.5 054 2.3 -
10/03/01 NLPH 13.30 B.28 — <50 —_ <2 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(21.24) Nov-Gt  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
01/02/02 NLPH 10.11 11.43 —_ <100 — <0.5 <0.50 <0.60 <(.50 =<0.50 -
04/02/02 NLPH 12,11 413 — <50.¢ —_ 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 12.46 8.78 e 56.0 — <0.5 19,9 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 1348 7.76 — <50.0 - 0.8 a5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <t00
01/07/03 NLPH 11.81 9.43 - <50.0 <0.50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <5l
0817/03 NLPH 12.72 .52 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 153
0716103 NLPH 12.92 8.32 — <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 4.50 «<0.5 <05 <0.5 <10G
10/07/03 NLPH 13.34 7.90 <50 <50.0 0.60 0.9 2.50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
¢1/14/04 NLPH 11.82 932 <B0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <100
0B/03/04 NLPH 12.97 827 <30 <50.0 <0.50 <05 <0.50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <100
Qer12104 c [ [ «<50c <50.0c <0.50¢ —_ 4.30¢ <0.5¢c <D.5c 08c <100c
11ioaiod NLPH 12.68 8.56 <50 «<50.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 t24
MWEF 11/26/96 NLPH 13.29 5.29 - <50 — <30 <0.5 <D.5 0.5 <0.5 —_
(18.58) 02/27/a7 —_ - — — — — - - - - — -
osl21/a7 NLPH 14.18 4.40 -— - —_ -— — .— —_ — -
DB/18/07 NLPH 14.69 389 - -— - - - —_ —_ —_ —
03/13/08 NLPH 10.93 7.85 - <50 — <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0}.5 —
04/20/68 NLPH 1M.77 6.8t -— — — —_ -— — — — —
{22.51) 0721108 NLPH 13.82 8,89 — — w— —_ — — — — -
10/06/98 NLPH 13,52 B.og - B — -— — — e - —
01/M11/99 NLPH 14.06 B.45 - — - — — - e — -
04/08/99 NLPH 11.98 10.65 - — — —_ — - — - —
O7/119/69 - - - — —_ - — - —_ — — —
07/27/89  Well Inaccassible — — - — - — — —_ - —
10/25/09 KLPH 12.63 2488 - — - s — - —_ — -
Q1427100 NLPH 12.23 10.28 — — P — — — — —_— —
04/03/00 MLPH 1211 10.40 -~ - — - —_ — — —_ ——
07/05/00 NLPH 13.38 213 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.6 <05 <05 -—
16/04/00 NLPH 14.02 8.49 — <50 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 =08 0.7 —
10/05/00 - - — — — - - - — — <1,000
0154/01 MNLPH 13.69 8.82 — =50 -— <2 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <05 —_
04/03/01 NLPH 12.55 9.96 - <50 —— <2 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0235

TABLE 1A

2225 Telegraph Avetiue
Oekland, California
{Pags 3 of 8)
Wall ID # Sarmpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA $260B EPA8D21B
(TGC) Date Sr———fBet—> ugit
, MWEF (cont.} 0v/05/01 NLPH 13.74 8.77 -— =50 - <2 <0Q.6 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 —-
‘ (22.17) £0/03/01 NLPH 13.82 .69 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
Nov-D1  Well surveyad in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
010202 MLPH 8.16 13.01 e <100 - <0.5 <{(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
0402102 NLPH 12.14 10.03 - <500 anm <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 13.46 8 -—_ <50 — <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 1419 7.98 -— <50.0 —- <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
O1/7/03 NLPH 11.73 10.44 - <50.0 (.50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 13.13 9.04 —_ =<30.0 <(.50 <0.5 <D.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 =<0.6 <160
O7/16/03 NLPH 13.61 8.66 — <50.0 <0,50 <0.5 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.8 =100
10/07/03 NLPH 14.05 8.12 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <05 <0.50 <05 <(.5 <(.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.80 10.27 <50 «<50.0 <0,5¢ <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 1545 872 <50 <50.0 <0.50 0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
0&/12/04 [ < [ $2¢ <500c <0.50¢ — <0.50c <0.5¢ <0.5¢c <0.5¢c <100¢
11/04/04 NLPH 13.03 9.14 =50 <50.0 <{.50 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 109
MWsG 11/26/86 NLPH 11.12 &70 — <50 — <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
{16.82) 02727197 — —_ - - —_ - - - - —_ — -—
os/21/07 NLPH 11.76 5.06 — — —n — - - — —_ —
08/18/87 NLPH 12.23 4,54 - — —- - - — - — —
03/13/08 NLPH $.13 7.69 - <50 -— 44 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
04/20/98 NLPH 9.73 709 - - - — ~— - — - -
{20.72} 07/z1/08 NLPH 11.15 9.57 — — —_ — - — — — —_
10/06/98 NLPH 11,91 a.81 - - - - - —_ - — -
D111/99 NLPH 12,00 8.72 -— — - e — — — - ren
04/08/29 NLPH 10,04 10.68 — - - — —_ —_ — - -
07/19/98 — - —_ — re- — - -— —_— ~=n — -
07/27/99 NLPH 11.15 8.97 —_ - - - - — —_ — e
10/26/99 NLPH 11.78 5.06 — —_ — — —_ - — — _—
GUR2TI NLPH 11.46 0.26 — ~— — - —— — —_ —— —_
04/03/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 — - — - - — - — —_
07/0500 NLPH 11.24 p.48 -— <60 — <2 <D.5 <5 Q.5 <0.5 =
10/04/00 NLPH 11.88 B.B4 — <50 . <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
10/05/00 -— - —_ - - -— - —_ — - —_ <1,000
01/04/1 NLPH 11.56 9.18 — <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 1045 1027 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/05/01 NLPH 11.61 4 — <50 — <2 0.75 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 -
10/33/01 NLPH 11.63 9.09 — <50 - <2 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
{20.48) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants.
01/02/02 NLPH 815 11.31 — <100 — 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
04/02/02 NLPH 10,18 10.27 —_ <50.0 - 1.10 <0.50 <0.50 <050 =<0.50 <100
arn1e2 NLPH 11.35 9.1t — <50 —_ 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 11.99 8.47 — <50.0 — 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100
0107103 MLPH 8.97 10.48 — <50.0 2.0 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 10.88 9.48 — <50.0 1.6 1.5 (.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 11.37 .09 - <5040 08 1.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =100
16/07/03 NLPH 11.80 8.56 <50 <50.0 Q.80 L] <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
0t/15/04 NLPH 1¢.10 10.36 <50 <50.0 1.40 1.0 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 11.10 9.36 <60 <50.0 1.4 1.40 <D.5¢ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 [ . c 99¢ <50.0c 1.10c - <0.60¢ <{.5c <0.5¢c <.5¢ 1Me
11/04/04 NLPH 1,18 9.28 <50 <50.0 <0.50 — <0.50 0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <100



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2226 Telagraph Avenue
QOakland, California
{Page 4 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SuBd DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmMo
EPA8280B EPA&802iB
(TOC) Dale & ———fRgh—nee> ugfl.

, MWEH 11/26/96 NLPH . 11.87 4.7 — 1,200, R <30 320 110 22 85 -—

‘ (16.58} o2r27/e7 NLPH 11,58 5.00 - 1,800 — <200 T80 31 8.4 44 —
G5/21187 NLPH 12.23 4.35 — 1100 - 81 &40 18 5.4 45 —_
a8M18/07 NLPH 12.29 4.20 - 870 — 26 200 3.6 24 74 --

(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 514 ~en §,300 - <125 1,900 720 100 470 -
A4/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 —_ £,000 = 2,700 1,500 800 91 440 -
of/zt08 NLFH .97 8.5 - 2,200 - 1,600 740 44 15 63 nen
10/06/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 - 5.400 — 3,000 1,900 <26 <25 76 —
Q1/11/38 NLPH 1217 8.30 - 2,600 - 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 -
04/08/99 NLPH 11.56 8.1 - 13,000 - 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.71 B.76 -- <2,000 8,520 6,920 732 <20 <20 <20 —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.38 8.08 —_ - =r- - — - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 1216 B3 — 700 -— 4,000 360 1.1 ¢.68 2 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.60 8.87 - 9,100 - 7,600 2,400 840 150 B70 —
04/03/00 NLPH 11.62 8.85 - 12,000 — 8,300 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 —
07/G5/00 NLPH 11.83 8.54 —_ 12,000 - 8,000 1,200 56 13 a2 —
10/04/00 NLPH 12,16 8.31 - 4,400 —- 8,400 1,600 23 12 B80.6 -
10/05/00 — - et - - - — — — — — <1,000
01/04/D1 NLPH 12.03 8.44 — 2,300 — 3,600 880 18 6.4 3.9 —_
04/53/01 NLPH 11.73 a.74 — 7,800 - 5,100 2,600 730 140 580 -
D7#05/01 NLPH 11.98 8.49 — 2,300 — 3,200 630 25 10 40.8 -
16/03/01 NLPH 124 837 - 1,400 - 550 270 56 4.2 He —_

(20.20) Now-01  Well surveyad in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

012/02 NLPH 11.14 2.08 — 47,100 - 4,260 7.880 5,220 1,060 4,480 —
04/02/02 WLPH 11,68 8.52 - 17,500 — 1,50 2,280 1,200 282 1,090 <600
DT#/02 NLPH 11.97 8.23 —_ 5,370 - 1,910 1,170 200 4.0 158 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.20 8.00 —_ 2,670 - 899 655 13.0 8.0 250 =100
01/0T/03 NLPH 11.58 882 - 12,500 2,500 1,700 2,480 1,340 250 1,120 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 11,82 838 - 6,330 1,660 1,490 604 104 44.0 162 <00
07M6/03 NLPH 12.89 73 - 3,170 1,170 1,270 614 00 8.5 318 <t00
10407/03 NLPH 12,10 8.10 - 2,090 G40 612 433 1.6 67 215 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.55 2.65 390 6,320 1,250 88.0 1,340 517 117 515 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 11.82 828 — 3,330 632 604 546 128 B4 140 <100
oef12/04 L4 1 < 174c 1,820¢c 426¢ - 330c 17.8¢ 93c 35.3¢c <i00c
11/04/04 NLPH 11.86 834 578 8,090 442 - 1,280 820 185 822 552

MW 11/26/96 NLPH 12.45 s - <50 — <30 <06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(16.26) 02/27/97 NLPH 12.24 4.02 — <50 - =30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
05/21/97 NLPH 12.82 344 — <&0 — <30 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
oe/18/a7 NLPH 12.81 345 - <50 — <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
03/13/98 - —_ — —_ - - - — — — - —
04/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4.12 - <50 — <2.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 —

(20.24) 07/21/98 MLPH 12,50 7.85 - <50 — <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/06/98 NLPH 12.81 743 -— - - - -— — - - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0235

TABLE 1A

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakiand, California
{Page 5 of 8}
Well 10 # Sampling sSuss DTW Elay. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPRmao
EPAB260B  EPA 8021B
(TOC) Date <———foet———> < ugrL:
, MWBI (cont.) ¥1/11/99 NLPH , 1274 1.50 - <50 — <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
i (20.24) 04/08/99 NLPH 11.83 8.3 — - - - — - - - —
07/19/498 NLPH 11.78 8.48 — 281 — 17.6 354 a1 T4 307 -
07/27/99 NLPH 12.85 7.28 -— - - - - —_ - -— —
10/26/99 NLPH 12.79 7.45 - - - — — -— -— - -
01/27/00 NLPH 12,06 8.18 — <50 —- <2 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.24 B.0G B - - — --- — — -— -
Q7/06/00 NLPH 12.48 7.76 -— <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 Q.5 -
10/04/00 - - — - - - — - - -
10/05/00 — — - - — - — - - — <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.54 7.70 — <50 — <2 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/03/D1 NLPH 1232 7.92 - <50 -— =2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
GT/05/01 NLPH 12.55 7.69 — <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/03/1 NLPH 12.67 7.57 —_ <50 -— <2 <05 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{18.87) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiroments.
0t/e2/02 NLPH 10.68 848 - <100 -_— <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/02/02 NLPH 12.24 7.63 b b b b b b b b b
07/01/02 NLPH 12.51 7.36 — <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.72 715 b b b b b b b b 4]
01/07/03 NLPH 12.09 7.78 — <50.0 1.10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 - — - b b b b b b b b b
G7TH6103 NLPH 12,49 gt - <50.0 <150 =<0.5 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 12.64 7.23 b b b b b b b b b
01/14/04 NLPH 1213 7.74 — <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.56 3| b b b b b b b b b
08/12/04 [ [ ] 98¢ <50.0¢ «<0.50c — «<0.50c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 0.8¢ 155¢
11104104 NLPH 1233 T.54 b b ] b b -] b b b
MwsJ) 07/05/01 NLPH 13.47 7.25 -— <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 _
(20.72) 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 7.15 - <50 e <2 <0.5 <0.5 =<D.5 <0.5 —
(20.75) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 1310 7.56 - <100 — <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 -—
04/02/02 NLPH 13.74 7.01 e <50.0 - 1.00 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 <100
Q7/01/02 NLPH 13.58 747 — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 MNLPH 13.79 6.96 — <B0.0 - <05 <05 <0.5 <35 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 13.49 7.26 - <50.0 1.30 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <BG
06/17/03 NLPH 1376 4.99 -— «<50.0 0.7¢ 3.00 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.67 1.18 - <50.0 0.60 0,7¢ <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 13.74 7.01 — =50.0 1.20 11 <0.5¢ <0.5 <05 <D.5 <100
011404 NLPH 13.46 T7.28 =50 <50.0 1.80 18 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10Q
06/03/04 NLPH 13.72 T.03 <50 <50.0 10.3 5.1 .50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
4B812/04 -] [ [ =5lc <50.0¢ 3.30c — 1.40c 21¢ 1.3c 4.6¢ <1G0c
11704104 NLPH 13.88 7.07 <50 <500 3.50 — 0.50 0.5 <0.5 <5 6
RW1 Net Monitored 61642 through 10/6/98.
(20.24) 0111799 NLPH 12.37 T.87 - — - — — — — -— —
04/08/98 NLPH 10.41 9.83 - — an — —_ — — — —
07/19/99 — - — — - — we— —_ — - — —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.76 T7.48 - — —n —_ s —_— — —_ —
10/25/99 MEPH 12.50 7.74 — —_— -— — — - — - —_
Q1/27/00 NLPH 1211 8.13 — - - — --- —_ -— —_ -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenus
Qakland, California
{Page & of 8}
Wall ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA B260B  EPA 80218
{TOC} Data < feet—-——> ught.
RW1 {cont.) 04/03/00 NLPH 12.07 8.17 - — — — - — — - —
(20.24) 07/05/0¢ — — - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/00 — - - - - - - - - - -— -
10/05/00 — — - — — - - — - - — —
41/04/01 NLPH 13.8¢ 6.34 — §,000 - 2,500 1,200 65 250 258 -
Q470301 NLPH 11.92 8.32 -— 4,100 -— 610 62 <25 18 81 -—
07/08/01  Wot sampled: Inaccessible — — — - - - — — -—
10/03/01 NLPH 1232 7.82 —_ 11,000 -— 4,100 1,800 780 180 740 -—
(20.43) Nov-01  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
01/62/02 NLPH 10.95 0.58 — 32,000 — 7,760 358 2,270 894 4,820 —
D4/02/02 NLPH 11.72 B.71 — 4220 e G922 172 225 108 340 <500
07/31/02 NLPH 1247 8.26 - 2,500 — 686 176 8.0 71.0 75.0 <1008
10/02/02 NLPH 12.44 7.99 - 2,970 - 1,310 197 11.0 70.0 69.0 1,720
01/07/03 NLPH 11.64 8.79 e 2,210 1,010 747 134 120 33.0 53.0 1,340
06/17/03 NLPH 11,88 8.45 — 3,850 847 645 489 8.7 45,1 197 316
07/16/03 NLPM 1211 8,32 - 2,640 8§15 730 745 20.0 476 166 2,080
10/07/03 NLPH 12.35 8.08 1,340 2,310 578 744 18 76 251 82,1 1,040
14104 NLPH 11.61 8.2 4,240 4,230 328 7.8 52.7 65.8 42.7 543 5,640
06/03/04 NLPH 1242 a1 — 2,010 250 234 79.8 8.0 288 67.2 1,840
08/12/04 [+ c c — 1,880c 107¢ - 148¢ 57c 18.1¢c 10.9¢ 164c
11/04104 NLPH 12.06 8.37 2,570 127,000 386 —_ 130 5,150 4,020 24,300 1,790
RW2 Not Menltored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.
(20.44) a7i21/98 NLPH 12.65 T.79 — 3,500 — 170 240 100 41 96 —
10/06/98 NLPH 13.08 7.38 - 3,200 -— 200 120 48 56 120 -
01/11/98 NLPH 12.86 7.56 - 3,300 -— 350 150 17 35 40 _—
04/08/99 sheen 1176 8,68 — — — — — - s — —
07/18/90 NLPH 11.61 B.B3 - 1,880 4989 160 44 4186 223 1.6 -
07/27/99 NLPH 13.28 7.18 - - — wa— — —_ _ —_ —_
10/25/98 NLPH 12.98 748 -— 1,800 — 440 31 05 4.7 9.5 —_
01/27/00 NLPH 12.70 7.74 - 1,800 —_ 750 38 <25 4.8 10.4 —_
0403100 NLPH 11.97 B.47 — 2,100 - 300 2 24 14 0.73 -
07/05/00 NLPH 12.50 7.84 - 2,300 — 230 20 <25 5.3 8 —
10/04/00 NLPH 12.97 747 — 1,300 — 570 42 <2.5 15 17.7 —
10/05/00 — — — — — — -— — — — - <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 1371 673 - 1,000 - 380 33 <2.5 13 17.7 ——
04/03/01 NLPH 12.10 2234 - 1,300 —_ 89 18 21 16 194 -—
07/05/01  Not sampled: inaccessible — — — - - — — — -
10/03/01 NEPH 128 7.84 - 1,900 e 240 35 4.4 34 105 —_
{20.64) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants,
01/02/02 NLPH 10.22 10.42 — 2,440 - T76.0 24.4 5.20 282 £83.0 -
04/02/02 MLPH 12.02 8.62 — 1,460 — 475 B.60 3.30 5.30 291 260
a7/01/62 NLPH 12.561 8.13 - 1,380 -—-- 389 11.0 1.8 178 45.0 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12,81 7.13 — 720 46.9 5.5 1.7 3.7 11.9 <100

107103 NLPH 11.61 a.03 - 1,180 56.0 480 123 38 12.2 256 197



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Bxoon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

{Page 7 of 8}
Well ID # Sampling Sus) DTW Eiav. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTEBE B H E X TPHmOo
EPA 8260B  EPA 8021B
(TOC) Date ———faet——> gt
; RW2 (cont) | Q67103 NLPH 12.32 B.32 — 1,070 26.4 29.7 13.8 4.4 g 16.9 <100

(20.64) 07/16/03 NLPH 12.51 8.13 - 1,200 18.3 329 8.60 4.1 10.9 12.3 205
10/07/03 NLPH 12.81 7.83 32 1,170 50.2 56.0 430 11 8.3 122 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.70 8.94 167 1,250 128 8.4 18.0 4.4 86 107 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.93 7.71 - 1,100 10.9 17.0 6.70 13 4.0 15 1310
08/t2/04 ¢ = c 438c 14102 32.8¢ — 7.00c 1.5¢ Ale 10.2c 621c
11104104 NLPH 12.30 8.34 503 508 108 B 4.30 59 6.2 16.¢ 41

RW3A Nat Monifored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98,

(21.75) 07/21/08 NLPH 13.08 8.67 — 280 - 18 97 <1.2 <t.2 <1.2 -
10/06/08 NLPH 13.72 8.03 —— 78 e 26 26 0.88 <(}.5 <0.5 —
/19568 NLPH 12.00 .75 - 1,003 — 230 490 5.0 <5.0 74 —
04/08/99 NLPH 11.80 0.85 — 130 —_ 1 70 <10 <1.0 <1.0 -
07/19/39 NLPH 11.75 10.00 - 0989 - 16.4 a3 6.40 5.70 15.0 —
07/27/98 NLPH 12.68 8.07 - - - — — — — — -
10/25/99 NLPH 1361 8.14 - 150 - 19 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
03/27/00 NLPH 12.22 9.53 — 500 - 12 210 0.58 1.40 2.20 —_
04/03/00 NLPH 12.00 9.75 —-— 1,100 - 16 420 1.6 1.8 14 -
07/05/00 NLPH 13.01 8.74 . 1,200 — 16 440 14 25 1.8 -
10/04/00 NLPH 13.60 8.15 — 390 — B.3 160 1.1 1.5 26 —
10405/00 —- - - — - - . —_ - — <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.65 a.10 — 500 — 12 230 097 11 1.4 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12,30 9.45 — 710 — 7.5 290 <0.5 <0.5 .5 —
07/05/01 NLPH 13.28 8.47 — 840 — 9 280 14 1.6 2.7 —
10/03/01 NLPH 13.58 8.17 -— <50 —-— 12 Fyl <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 —_

(21.88) Nov-01  Well surveyad in compliance with AB 2886 raquiremants.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.80 11.09 - <100 — M2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ne-
04/02/02 NLPH 12.03 9.86 — 55.7 — 11.0 1.30 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <10¢
oro1o2 NLPH 13.13 8.76 _ 275 — 217 6504 <0.5 24 4.2 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 13.70 8.19 — 138 —_ 114 53.4 <0.5 <5 07 114
01/07/03 NLPH 1.77 1012 - <50.0 309 224 15 <0.5 0.5 =<0.5 <50
08/17/03 NLPH 12,82 9.07 — 54.5 16,0 12.8 7.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.40 B.49 — 12 138 18.0 26.0 0.5 <5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 MLPH 13.93 7.98 124 62.6 1.3 104 7.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01714104 MLPH 11.55 10.34 401 <50.0 16.2 11.7 210 0.5 (L5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.43 B.48 - 79.0 0.4 194 6.30 <D.5 0.5 =<0.5 <100
08/12/04 ] [ [ 1,180¢ <50.0c 16.2¢ <0.50c <0.6c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 2966
11/04/04 NLPH 1201 8.98 178 <50.0 5.40 — <0.50 17 0.7 3.6 122



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenus
Cakland, California
(Page 8 of 8)

Notes:

TOC
SuBS
NLPH
sheen

aTwW

Elav.

TPHd
FTPHg
MTBE EPA 8260B
MTBE EPA 80218
BTEX
TPHmMe
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Ethanof
ugil

n i

D LI [ | O O (T}

[}

| U T |

nonoa

on o

I

Efevation of top of well casing: relative to mean sea level,

Results of subjeclive evaluation.

Ne Hquid-phase hydrocarbons presant in wall,

Liquid-phasse hydrocarben prasent as sheen,

Dapth o water.

Elevation of groundwater surface; refative to mean sea level.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesal analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methad 5030/8015 (madifiad).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Methyl tertlary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

Benzene, loluane, athylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methad 80218,
Total petroleum hydrecarbons as motor off uging EPA Mathod 80158,

Ethy! testiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 82608,

Tartiary amyl methyl sther analyzed using EPA Method B2608.

Tartlary butyl slcohal analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-Dibromosthans anafzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod B2608B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Micrograms par liter.

Less than the Indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
Not measured/Not sampled.

TPHmo analyses purformed outside of hold time.

Woell sampled semi-annualty.

Groundwater elavation data invalldated Iytieal results suspect.




I TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
l Qakland, Californla
(Page 1 0f2)
l Wel 1D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date Sevarenonrertimnrneinisens e a8 e
hWER
0107/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.80 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10, <(.50 <0,50 <0 50 <100
I 10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <060 <0.50 <0,50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/03/04 <0.50 <0.60 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50c <0.50¢ <10.0¢ <{.60c <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <50.0¢
11i04/04 <(.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <50 <650 <500
l MWSE
0107403 <0.50 <0.80 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ -
0B/17K3 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
0716/03 <0.80 <0.5¢ <10.0 <0.60 <0.50 <050 <100
l 10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <18.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <106
01114104 <0.,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <60.0
05103/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <40.0
0812104 <(0.50c <0.50c <10.0¢ «0.50¢ <D.50c <{.50¢ <50.0¢
11/04/04 <0.50¢ <050 <10,0 <050 <050 <0.50 <50.0
I MWEF
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 -
0BM7103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Q78103 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <100
I 10/07/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10.¢ <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <100
0114104 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 «{).50 <0.50 <50.0
082104 <0.50c <0.50¢ <10.0¢ <(.50¢ <0.50c <0.50¢ <50.0¢
l 11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50.0
MWeG
D1OTIOB <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.80 <0.5¢ -
06/17/03 <(1.50 <0.50 «10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <100
- 07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 =050 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
0603404 <0.50 <0.50 <100 =050 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50c  <10.0¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <0.50c «50.0¢
I 11704104 <150 <0.50 <10.0 «0.50 <050 <0,50 <50.0
MweH
01107103 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0.50 <0.50 7.50 —
06M17K3 <0.50 <0.50 678 <0.50 <0.50 7.10 <109
07116103 <(1.50 0.70 307 <0.60 148 8.20 <100
I 1007103 <0.50 <0.50 264 <0.50 <0.50 7.40 <100
0171404 <0.50 <0.50 843 <0.50 <0.50 6.80 <50.0
0B/0304 <0.50 <50 541 <050 <050 £.80 <50.0
I 0812104 <0.50¢ <0.50e 754¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢ 5.40¢ =50.0¢
11404/04 <0.5¢ <50 <10.0 <050 <,50 <0.50 <50.0
MW
4407103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 =0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 —
061703 b b [ b b b b
0T18i03 <0.50 <0.60 164 <050 <50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 b b [ b b b b
a114ip4 «01.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <50.0
0810302 b b b b b b b
I 0B/12/04 <0.60¢ <0.50¢ <10.0e <0.50¢ <(.50¢ <0.50¢ <50.0¢
1i04f04 b b b b b B b
MWBJ
0107103 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <{50 <0.50 <0.50 -
I 06/17/03 <0.58 <0,60 <10.0 <050 0.80 <0.5¢ <100
0TM6/03 <0.50 <050 <100 <0.50 1.00 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.60 0.5 <0.50 <100
- 01114/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <80.0
08/03/04 <050 «0.50 <10.0 <0,50 2.00 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.80c <10.0¢ <0.50¢ 120e <0.50¢ <50.0c
11i04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <50.0




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxan Service Station 7-0235

2228 Telegraph Avenuge
Gakland, Califomia

(Page 2 of 2}
Well ID# Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanat
Date <.y [T OO PIOION o
RBwi
01/07/03 <10.0 <100 <200 <10.0 <10.0 <i0.0 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.80 324 <0.50 <(0.50 <{.50 =100
P7116/103 <0.50 <0.50 110 <10.0 1.70 110 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
0114/04 <0.50 «<0.50 34 <0.50 «0.50 0.90 <500
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 338 Q.50 <).50 1.30 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0,50¢ 437¢ 1.30c <0.50¢ 1.20c <60.0c
11104/04 <0.50 <0.50 541 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW2
01/07/03 «<0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
08/17/03 «0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <100
Q7TM6/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <100
1007/03 <0.50 =0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50¢ <0.50 <ip)
01114404 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5040
0912104 <0.50c <0,506 <10.0c 1.30¢ <0.50¢ <0.506 <8(.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <050 <0.50 «50.0
RW3A
0107103 <150 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
0817103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 «(.60 1.29 <100
oTHE/03 <0.50 <0.80 <10,0 <050 <().50 1.40 <100
10/07/03 =0,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.560 <0.50 1.40 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <050 <0.50 220 <50.0
16/03/04 (.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 1.20 <500
08/12/04 <{).50e <050 <10.0c «<{).50c <0.50c 1.90¢ <50.6c
11104704 «0.50 <50 =10.0 <050 «0.50 <050 <500
Notes:
TOC Elevatlon of top of weli casing; relative {0 mean sea level,
SUBJ = Results of subective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbans present in well.
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrecarbon present as sheen.
oTw Depth to watar.
Elev. = Etevation of groundwater surface; relative 1o mean sea level.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified),
TPHg = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasaline gnalyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE EFA 52608 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 82608,
MTBE EPA 80218 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, foluene, ethyibanzens, and total xylenas analyzed uging EPA Mathod 80218,
TPHmMo Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ok using EPA Method BO15B.
ETBE = Ethyt tartiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 62608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TBA Tettiary butyl akcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
EDB = 1.2-Dipromoethane analzed using EPA Method B2608.
1=?-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B2608.
Ethancl = Ethanef analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
ught = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory,
ane = Not measured/Not sampled,
a = TPHmMo analyses performed outside of hokd tims.
b = Well sampled semi-annuaily.

(=]

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical rasults suspect.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the

nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations,

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons er sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three weli casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:;

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric

acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form. :

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermaliy-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Pagru CGRecdron Dave » MasevlLLe, Tenvessis 37504
800-763-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

11/16,/04 CASE NARRATIVE NOV 17 2004

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

gsamples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
belcw:

Froject Name: EXXONMOETIL 7-0235
Project Number: 222913x.
Laboratory Project Number: 395946,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum tc this report. &Anv QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory PFroject Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
BB 04-A174067 11/ 4/04
MWGR 04-A174068 11/ 4/04
MWEE 04~-A174069 11/ 4/04
MWEF 04-A174070 11/ 4704
MW6G 04-A274071 11/ 4704
MW 6H 04-n174072 11/ 4/04
MWed 04-1174073 11/ 4/04
BW1 04~A174074 117 4/04
EWZ 04-2174075 11/ 4/04
RW3A 04-A174076 11/ 4/04




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2860 Foster Cruichron DRive » NaSHviLLg, TeNNESSEE 37414
800-765-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Farame 2 Comnor

Report Appraved By: Report Date: 11/16/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Lak Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director
Famela A. Langford, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, 0Q&/0C Director

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Gail A. Lage, Technical Services

Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services
Mark Hollingsworth, Dirsctor of Project

Lakoratory Certification Number: Ol168CA

This material is intended anly for tha use of the individual{s) or entity to whom it i= addressed,

and may contain information that ig privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipiant,

or the employes or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are

hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us lmmediately at 615-726-0177.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2B80 Fosmue CreigiTen Ditvs = Nasaviie, Temvesses 17204
800-763-0080 * G15-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERL - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number; 04-A174087
ROB SAUR Sample ID: BE
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 11/ 4/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 14:45
Project Name: EXXONMCRII, 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Report Dil Analysis BRnalysis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methad Batch

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescriked limits.

li

oG m
It

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Fosrse Creacnron Dinve + NasHuiLe, TRNXKSSER 37904
BOO-T63-0080 » §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NWORTHERN CAR 3876 Lab Number: 04-8174068

ROB SAUR Sample ID;: MWER

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 11/ 4/04

Project: 222913x Time Collected: 16:00

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04

Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Eeport Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*CRGANIC PARAMETERS
TRPH ORG {CZd4-C41) 143, ng/l 1co, 1.0 11/12/0¢4 22:23 B. Yanna 80158/3510 6811
Eenzene ND g/l 2.50 1.0 11/10/04 18:54 A. Cobbs 80218 4624
Ethylbenzene uin} g/l 0.5 1.0 11/10/04  18:54 A. Cobbs 8021R 4624
Toluene HD ug/1 0.5 1.0 11/10/04 18:54 A. Cobbs 8U21B 4624
Xylenes {Totzl) 0.7 ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/10/04 18:54 &, Cobhs  BOZ1B 1624
TPH [Gzsoline Range) ND ng/l 50.0 1.0 11/10/04 18:54 A. Cobbs 80158 4624
TPH {Diesel Range} ND ug/sl 50. 1.0 11/12/04 0:47 Wezstherly 8015B/3510 6207
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ugfl 0,50 1.4 11/11/04 4:48 C. Wani 82608 5833
tert-amyl methyl ether RO ug /L a.590 1.0 11/11/04 4:48 C, Wani 82608 5833
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 11/11/04 4:48 2, Wani 4240R 53332
1,2-Dibromoethane HD ug/sl 0.54Q 1.0 11711704 4:48 <. Wani 8260B 5833
1,2-Dichlorcethans RD ug/i 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 4:48 . Wani 82608 ] 5833
Methyl-t~butyl ether 2.60 ug/t 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 4148 C. Wani g260H 5833
Ethanol HD ug/L 50,0 1.0 11/11/04 4:48  C. Wani 82608 5833
Diiscpropyl ether NO ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 4:48 C., Wani 8260/8A05-77 B33

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol bate Time Analyst Method
EPH 2000 ml 1.00 ml 11/146/04 F. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Zample report continued . .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2UB0 Fosres Creiswros Drive = Nashvals, TenNESser 37904
800-763-0680 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A174068
Sample ID: MH6&R

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 109, 55, - 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, 70, - 123,
VOA Surr 1,Z-DCA-dd4 108, 3. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 95, 19, -~ 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 9. 79, - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 109. 5. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Valus above the calibration limit of the instrument.
4 =

Recavery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2050 Foster Cremeron Drive * NagrviuLe, Tesyessks 37204
800-763-08B0 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued ., ,

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-Z174069
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6E
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVI. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
l Date Cocllected: 11/ 4/04
Froject: 222913X Time Cocllected: 15:20
Project Name: EXXONMCOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04
l Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analysl Methad Batch
*ORGANIC FARAMETERS*
TRFH ORO (C24-C40) 124, ug/1 100. 1.0 11/13/04  22:23 B. Yanna BO15E/3510 6811
Benzene ND ug/lL 0.50 .0 11/10/04 19:24 A. Cobhsa BO21B 4624
Ethylbenzene KD ugil 0.5 1.0 11715704 13:24 A, Cobhbs 8021RB 4624
l Toluene ND ug/sl 9.4 1.0 11/10/04 19:24 A, Cobba 80218 4624
¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/fl 0.5 1.0 11/10/04 19:24 A, Cobbs 8021E 4624
TPH [(Gascline Range) WD ug/l 30.0 1.0 11/30/04 13:24 A. Cobbs gCloe 4624
l TPH (Diesel Range) ND uy/l 30. 1.0 11/:2/04 1:03 Weatherly 80158/3510 6207
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 S:18 C. Wani 52608 5B33
tert~amyl methyl ether HE ug /L 0,50 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 C. Wani 82608 5833
Tertiary butyl alcchol nix ug/l 10,0 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 C. Wani B260B 5833
1l,2-Dibromoethane HD ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 C. Wani B260R 5833
1,2-Dichlerpethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 C. Hani 8260E 5833
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/1 Q.50 1.0 11/11/04 h:18 C. Wani 82608 5833
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 <. Wani 3260R 5833
Diigopropyl ethexr WD ug/1 Q.50 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 ¢. Wani 8260/3A05-77 5633
I Silica Gel Cleanup parformed for TPH-DRO analysis,
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
I Parameter Extracted Extract Vol bBate Time Rnalyst Method
ErH 1000 ml 1.40 ml 11710704 J. Davis 3510
l Surrogate % Recovery Targat Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer Cressrron Duive + Nassviele, Tensssser 37204
B00-765-0980 = §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A174069
Sample ID; MW&ER

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Targat Range

TFE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 1G6. 55. - 133,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-1FT 105. Ta, - 123,
VOAR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 99, 73, - 127.
VDA Surr Taluene-3g g4, 78, - 113.
VDA Surr, d4-BFB 84, 79, - 125.
VOA Surr, DBFM 107, F5. - 134

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method klank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

1l il

=g
|

i

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrin Crewnren Drivie « Nassuiek, Tenvesses 17904
£00-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CaA 3876 Lab Number: 04-p174070
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWGF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 11/ 4/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Recelived: 7:50

Report nil Analysis Analysi=z
Analyte Reault Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARDMETERS*

TRPH ORO (C24-C40) 109. ugsl 100. 1.0 11/11/04  22:23 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 811
Benrene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 13410704 19:54 A, Cobbs 30218 4624
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.3 Y 13/10/04 19:54 A. Cobbs 8021E 4624
Tolnens ND ug/sl Q.5 1.0 11/10/04 19:54 A. Cobbs 80218 4624
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 1%/10/04 19:54 k., Cobbs 8021B 4624
TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/l 50.0 1.8 11/10/04 19:54 A. Cobbs 8015R 4624
TPH (Diesel Range} ND ug/l 50. 1.0 11/12/04 1:50 Weatherly $015B/3510 6207
*VOLATILE OQRGANICS*
Fthyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0,50 1.0 11/11/04 5:47 C. Wani g2608 5833
tert-amyl methyl ether MD ug/L 0,50 1.0 11/11/04 5:47 C. Wani 82608 5833
Tertiary butyl alechol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 1i/11/04 5:47 C. Wani 82608 5833
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug /L 0.50 1.0 11711704 5147 <. Wani B260B 5833
1,z-Dichicroethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 5147 <. Wani B260B 5833
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND g/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 5:47 C. Wani BZGOB 5833
Ethancl ND ug/L a0.0 1.0 11/11/04 5:47 C. Wani B260B 5833
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 5:47  C, Wanli B260/3R05-77 5833

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TEPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

W /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Bnalyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/10/04 J, Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recaovery Target Range

Sample report continuoed . |,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Poyrar Grewhron Deivg » Nastrinik, Tenvesses 37204

800-763-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW6eFR

04-A174070

Page 2

Surrogate % Recowvery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 113. 55, 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 0. 123.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-da 303, T3. 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-da a9, 79. 113,
VOA Surxr, 4-BFB 94, 79, 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 108, T5. 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Not detected at the report limit.

e E O

Enalyte was detected in the method hlank,
Estimated Value below Report Timit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Poyrer Creicaron Drive » Nasueiie, Tenvusseg 37204
800-783-0950 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A174071
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWGG
601 NCRTH MCLDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 11/ 4/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Report Dil Analysis 2npalysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGAMTIC PARARMETERS*

TRPH OROC {C24-C40) juisl ugsl 100. 1.0 11711704 22:23 B. ¥Yanna B015B/3510 6811
Eenrene ND ug/l 4.50 1.0 11/10/04  :0:25 A. Cohbs g0zls 4624
Ethylbenzene uha] ng/l 0,5 1.0 11/1C/04 20:25 A. Cobbs g021B 4624
Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/10/0a8 20:2% A. Cobhs 8021B 4624
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/ L 0.5 1.0 11710704 20:25 A. Cobbs 80218 4624
TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug/ L 50.0 1.0 11/710/04  20:25 A, Cobbs 80156 1624
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 50. L0 11/:2/04 Z:06 Weatherly 8&015B/3510 6207
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 6116 <. Wani 8Z6B0B 5833
tert-amyl methyl ether D ug/L 0,50 i.q 11/11/04 6:18 C. Wani 82608 5833
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 11/11/04 6:18 T, Wani 82608 5833
1, 2-Dibromoethans D ag/} .50 1.0 11/11/04 f:16 C. Wani B260B 5833
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 6:16 C. Wani 82608 5833
Methyl-t-butyl ether NI ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 6:18 C. Wani 8260B 5833
Ethanol 23] ug/L 50,0 1.0 11/11/04 5:18 C. Wani H260B 5B33
Riizopropyl ether MDD ug /sl 0,50 1.0 11/11/04 5:16 C. Wani 8260/8A05-77 5633

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Mathad
EPH 1000 ml 1.400 ml 11/10/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Jample report continued .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 PosTer Cxeaguron Daive » NaskviuLe, TENvessEE J7204
BOB-785-0960 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (4-z174071
Sample ID: MWEG

Page 2
surragate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Svrr,, o-Terphenyl 108. 55. -~ 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT , 96 . G0, - 1E3.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 101, T3, - 1z7.
VOA Surr Toluene-df 97, 73, - 113.
VOA Sury, 4-BFB 32, TR, - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 110. 15, ~ 134

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the wmethod bilank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Taboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

Lo R S v s}
[{I

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIQN

2B80 Fostex CREGHTON Diuve = NasiviLLe, Tenvesser 37204
BO0-765-0080 + 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FRI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A174072
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWGH
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BILVD. . Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Ccllected: 11/ 4/04
Project: 222913% Time Collected: 17:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Recelved: 11/ 9/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50
Report nil Analysis Bnalysis
hnalyte Resnlt Units Limit Factor Date Time Bnalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TREH ORC (024-C40) 552. ug/l 100, 1.0 11/11/6G4 22:23  B. Yanna 8015B/3510 6811
Benzene 1280 ug/l 5.00 10.0 i1/11704 19:44 A. Cobbs  §021B 6502
Ethylbenzene 185. ug/l 3.0 10,0 11/11/04 19:44 A. Cobhs ef2ip 6502
Teluene 620, ug/ i 5.0 10.0 11711704 19:44 A, Cobbs  8021B 6502
Xylenes (Total) 822, ug/l 5.0 oo 11/11/04 19:44 A, Cobbs  B021B 6502
TPH (Gasoline Range) 8050 ugfl 500, 10.¢ 11/11/04 19:44 B, Cobbs  B015B 6502
TPH (Diesel Range) 578, ug/l 50. 1.0 11/12/04 2:22 Weatherly 8015B/3310 6207

*VOLATILE ORGANICS™

Ethyl-t-botylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 646 C. Wani BZ&0B 5833
tert-amyl metivl ether ND ug/h 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 6:46 C. Wani 82608 5833
Tertiary butyl alechol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 1i/11/04 6:46 . Wani 22608 5833
1, 2-Dibromoethane MD ugsl 4.50 1.0 11/11/04 6:4% <. Wani 8260 5833
1,2-Dichioraethane MD ‘ugll J.50 1.0 11/11/04 f:48 <. Wani P260RB 5833
Methvl-t-butyl ether 442, ng/l 5,00 10.0 11/12/04 13:03 C. Wani BREOR 8115
Ethanol ND ug/L 30.0 1.0 11/11/04 6:dé C. Wani 82608 SB33
Diisepropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 6:46 C. HWani BZEC/3AN5-177 5833

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH~DRO apalysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/ Vol
Parameier Extracted Extract val Date Time Analyst Method
EFYH 1400 ml 1.00 ml 11/10/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample report continued . .,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Fosrer Cxkescnron Duve = NasHebLe, Tenvssier 17204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A174072
Sample ID: MW6H

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TFE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 100. 35, - 133,
HTEX/GRO Surx., a,a,a-TFT 107. 70, - 123,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA~d4 93, 73, - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 93, 79. - 113,
V0OA Surr, 4-EFRB a1. 79. - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM Q7. T3, - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit,

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument .

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
P-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

It
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End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosmse Cretcron Dina + Naskviule, Tousessie 37204
800-765-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 387& Lab Number: 04-2174073
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWGJ
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 094954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 11/ 4/04
Project: 222913% Time Collected: 11:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH GRO (C24-C40) 11&. ug/1 Tae. 1.0 11/11/04 22:23 B. Yamnna 8015B/3510 6811
Eenrzene 0.50 ng/1 .50 1.y 11710704 21:25 A, Cobbs 80Z1B 4624
Ethylbenzene NIy ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/10/04 21:26 A, Cobbs BO21R 4624
Tolueneg 0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/10/04 21:24 A, Cobbs BozZ1p 4624
Xylenes {Total) HD ug/sl 0.5 1.0 11/11/04 20:15 A. Cobbs 8021B 6502
TPH (Gasoline Range) WD ug/l 50,0 1.0 11/10/04 21:26 k. Cobhs 80158 4624
TFR (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 50. 1.0 11i/12/04 2138 Heatherly B8015B/35140 6207
*VOLATTLE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether s} ug/l 0.50 1.0 11411704 21:07 C. Wani 8260R 8101
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 21:07 C. Wani BZ60RB B101
Tertiary butyl alcohal HD ug/l 10,0 1.4 11/11/04 23:07 C. Wani BZ60R 8101
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.30 1.0 11711704 231:07 C. Wani 82608 8101
1,2-pichloroethane HD ug/l .50 1.0 11/11/04 21:07 C. Wani 8260R 21401
Methyl-t-butyl ether 3.50 ug/1 9.50 o 11/11/04 21:07 C. Wani 42608 8101
Ethanol ND ug /L 50,4 1.0 11/11/04 21:07 C. Wani 82608 £101
Diisopropyl aether ND na/l .50 1.0 11/11/04  21:07 2. Wani 8260/5A05-17 §101

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample Extraction Data

We /el

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
ETPHE 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/10/04 J. Pavis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample report continued . . .
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ANALYRICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 Pasrar Cagignron Darvi; » Naspviiy, Tuwysaser 37204
BOO-765-0680 « §15-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laborataory Number: 04-2174073
Sample ID: MKe.J

Page 2

‘ﬁ_il_“mi‘__““ J—— —_— ————
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Bi Surr., o-Terphenyl 111. 55. - 133.

BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a~TFT g91. T0. - 123,

VOA Surr 1,2-DoA-q4 97. 730 - 127,

VOR Surr Toluene-dg al. 9. -~ 113,

VOA Surr, 4-BEB 91. 78, - 125,

VOR Surr, DRFM 167, 75. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

KD = Not detecteq at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method bilank.
= Estimated value below Report Limit,
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Fnd of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2060 Foster Creigrron Dive « Nagdesls, Tenvesser 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI — NORTHEERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A174074
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RK1L

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 24954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 11/ 4/04
Project: 222913% Time Collected: 17:01
Protect Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ ©/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Raport Dil Enalysis Analysis
Analyte Result tnits Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Methaod Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TRPH QRO (C24-C40) 1790 ug/l 100. 1.0 11/11/064 22:23

B. ¥Yanma BO1SB/351% 6811
Benzene 130. ug/l 50.0 100. 11/11/064 20:45 2. Cobbs gozlB 6502
A. Cobbs B021B 65502
Toluenk 5150 ug/l 50.0 100. 11/11/04 20:45 A. Cobbs 80218 6502
Xylenes (Total) 24300 ug/1 a0.0 190, 11/11/04 20:45 &. Cobbs 80218 6502
TFH (Gasoline Range) 1270400 ug/l 5000 1o, 11/11/04 20:4% A. Cobbs 80158 6502
TPH (Diesel Rangsa) 2570 ug/l 50. 1.0 11/12/04 2:54 HWeatherly 80158/3510 6207
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-hutylether jub] ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 144 C. Wani 8260E 5833
tert-amyl methyl ether no ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/11/049 7144 <. Wandi §260B 5833
Tertiary butyl alcchol 041, ug/l 10.0 1.0 11/11/04 Ti44 C. Wani 82608 5633
1, 2-Dibromoethane HD ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 7:44 C. Wani BZ60F 5833
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND ug/l 0.50 1.¢ 11/11/04 744 C. Wani 82a0B 5833
Methyl-t-butyl ether 384. ug/l 5.00 10.0 11/12/04 13:32 C. Wani 2260E 8115
Ethanol ND ugrL 50.0 i.0 11/11/04 1144 C. Wani 8260B 5833
Diiscpropyl ether WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 7:44 <

. Wani B8260/5A05-77 5833

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TFH-DRO analyais,

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/12/04 K. Turnexr 3510

sSurrogate % Recavery Target Range

Sample report continned .

l Ethylbenrzene 4020 ug/1 50.0 106. 11/13/04 20:45
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2060 Fosrer Crecnran Brive = Nasuviie, TENNssSER 37204
B00-765-0080 + 515-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: RWi1

Page 2

04-A174074

Surrogate

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOR Surr Toluene-dg

YOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBFH

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TFH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

#* =W
I

End of Sample Report.

% Recovery

100.
102.
54.
gz,
a6,
106,

Targat Raage

55. -
70, -
T3, -
78. -
75, -
5.0 -

133,
123,
127.
113.
125.
134.
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ANAIYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICIN

AUH0 Fostuy CrewcaTon Deve » NaSHVILLE, Trnvssser 37904
BOD-T63-09B0 * B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A174075

ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW2

601 NORTH MCDOWELL RLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Cellected: 11/ 4/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:42

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04

Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Reporti Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Dnits Limit Facteor Date Time fnalyst Methaod EBatch

*QRGANTC PARAMETERS*
TRFH ORD {C24-C40) 419, ag/l 100, 1.0 11/11/04 22:23 E. Yanna 3015B/3510 6B11
Benzene 4.30 ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 21:15 &, Cobbs 2021R 6502
Ethylhenzene 6.2 ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/131/04 21:15% A . Cobbs 30218 5502
Toluene 5.9 ug/i 0.5 1.0 11/11/04 21:15 &, Cobbs BOZ1EB 6502
Xylenes {Total) 16.0 ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/11/04 21:15 A, Cobhs BO21R 6502
TPKE {Gasoline Range) 506, ng/l 50.0 1.0 11511/04 Z1:15 A. Cobhs BO15B 6502
TPE {Diesel Range) a03, ugsl 50. 1.0 11/12/04 3:10 Weatherly 8013B/3510 6207
*VOLATILE ORGRNICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/l 0.5n 1.0 11/11/04 B:14 ¢, Wani B260B 5833
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 o] 11/11/04 B:14 C. Wani 8260B 5B33
Tertiary butyl aleschol HD ugfl 100 +] 11/11/04 8:14 C. Wani 82608 5833
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ugs1 4.350 1.0 11/12/04 8:14 <. Wani 8260B 5833
1,2-Dichloroethane HD ngsl 04.59 1.0 11/12/04 4:14 C. Wani g2608 5833
Methyl-t~hutyl ether 108. ug/l 0.50 1.9 11/11/04 8:14 C. Wani €260B 5833
Ethanol NI} ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/11/904 8:14 C. Wani 82608 5833
Diisopropyl ether ND ng/l 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 8:14 C. Wani 8Z260/5A05-77 5§33

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPR-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wi /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/10/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

Sample report continued .
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ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2880 Fosram CRECHTON Daove = NaspeiLLe, Tenyesser 372604
00-T63-00B4 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratcry Number: 04-A174075
Sample ID: RKZ2

Page 2
i Surrogate % Recovery Target Rangs
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 91. 55, - 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105, 70, - 123,
VOA Surr 1, 2-DCA-d4 ion. T3, - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 96, 78, - 113,
VOB Surr, 4-FEFB 99, 79 - 125
VOA Sury, DRFM 101, 75, - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

NI = Not detected at the réport Ximit.

Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPHE-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel Ffuel.

i

1

oW
Ii

End of Sample Report,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Fosr Crerguron Dive = Naswviiik, Tenyesses 37204
BOO-763-0980 » 615-726-7404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-a174076

ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW3A

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 11/ 4/04

Project:; 222213% Time Cellected: 16:20

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 70235 Date Received: 11/ 9/04

Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Report Dil Analysls Analysis
BAnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTC PARBMETERS*
TRPH ORC (C24-C40y 122, ng/l 1380, 1.0 11/11/048 22:23 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 6E11
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 G 11/11/04 21:46 A. Cobbs 8021R a502
Ethylbenzene 0.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/11/04 21:46 E. Cobbs 80Z1B 4502
Toluene 1.7 ug/1 0.5 1.9 13/11/04 21:46 R. Cobbs BD21B 4502
¥ylenes [Total) 3.6 ug/l 0.5 1.0 i1/13/04 21:46 . A, Cobbs 80218 6502
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 11/11/04 21:46 A, Cobbs 80158 6502
TFH (Diesel Range) 178. ug/l 50. 1.0 11/712/04 3126 Weatherly 80153/3510 6207
*WOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether KD ug/fl 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 8:43 C. Wani 8260B 5833
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 3.50 1.0 11711404 g:43 C. Wani 2260B 5833
Tertiary butyl alcohol 33l ug/l 10.0 1.0 11/11/04 §:43 C. Wani B260B 5833
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 8:43 C. Wani B260B 5833
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ng /L 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 B:43 C. Wani B260B 58133
Methyl-t-butyl ether 5.40 ug/l 0,50 1.0 11/11/04 B:43 C. Wani 8260B 5833
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/11/04 8:43 C., Wani 22608 5633
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/l | 0.50 1.0 11/11/04 8:43 €. Wani 8260/8A05-77 5B33

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

WL /Val
Parameter Extracted Bxtract Vol Date Time hnalyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml  11/10/04 J. bavis 35140

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample repcrt continuad , . .



Test/America

ANAEYTICAL TESTING CQRFORATION

2960 Fosrer CusiGron Drive o Nasevivek, Tennessgs 37204
BGO-765-0880 « §16-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-2174076
Sample ID: RW3A

Page 2

Surragate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl BE. 55, - 133.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,aTFT 102, 0, - 123,
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. 730 - 1z27.
VOR Zurr Toluene-dB 95, 79, - 113,
VOAR Surg, 4-BFB Sa, 79. - 125,
VOL Surr, DBFM 105. 75, - 134,

LABOCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value pelow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

I

B
J
E
#
T

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2968 Poster Gregron Drive « Naswviuie, Tesyssses 37204
B00-763-0980 » 615-728-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATR
Project Number: 222913%

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 9/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blauk is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M3/MBD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent walsr was used for OO purposes.
Analyte units Orig. Val. M3 val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANATLYSIS*+

Benzene mg/l < (.00050

0.0541 &.0500 103 50, ~ 160. 4624 04-A174068
Taluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0555 0.4a500 111 al. - 157. 4624 04-A174068
Ethyibenzene mg, 1 < 0.0005 0.0573 0.05%00 115 47. - 159. 4624 0d~A174068
Xylenes [(Total) mg/1 0.0007 0.114 0.100 113 al. - 152, 4624 04-A174068
TFH (Gasocline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 1.018 1.900 108 43, -~ 150, 1624 04-A174068
TFH {Diesel Range) mg/L < 0.050 £.928 1.00 a3 35, - 124, 6207 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery 107 70 - 123 4624
VOA Surr },2-DCA-dd % Rec a5 T3 - 127 5833
VOA Suryr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 23 T3 - 127 8101
VOA Surr I,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 23 13 - 127 #1158
VoA Surr Toluene-df % Rec 100 73~ 113 5833
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 94 72 - 113 2101
VOA Surr Toluene—df % Rec 94 75 - 113 2115
Voh Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 92 79 - 125 5833
VOA sSurr, 4-BFB % Rec 56 79 - 125 8101
VDA Surxr, 4-BFB % Rec g6 79 - 125 8115
VOR Surr, DBFM % Rea 114 75 - 134 3833
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 10% 75 - 134 €101
VOA Surr, DBFY 3% Rec 109 15 - 134 6115
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyle units Orig. Val. Dueplicate RED Limit .0, Batch
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/l 0.0541 0.0543 .37 30. 4624
Taluene mg/l 0,0555 1.0559 0.72 EX 4624
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.0573 0.0575 .35 8. 4624
Lylenes [(Total) mg/1 0,114 0.114 3.00 33. 4624
TPH {Gasoline Rangs) ng sl 1.08 2.980 5.7 27, 4624

Project OC continued .




Test/America

AMAEYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Fosrew Cresonron Drive = Nasmviuie, Tenvegsis 17204
BAN-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fay

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X

Project Name: EXXOMNMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 2

Laboratory BReceipt Date: 11/ 9/04

Matxix Spike Duplicate

Bnalyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Linmit ¢.C. Batch

TPH !Diesel Range) mg/1 0.928 0,337 14.31 34, G207
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TET Recovery 109. 4624

VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 Rec 102, 5833

VOA Surr i,2-DCA-c4
VOA Suxr 1,2-DCA-d4

Rec 94. 8101

| :

%

%

l :

VOB Surr Toluene-dB %

V0A Surr Toluene-g8 %
VOA Surr Teluens-d8 % Rec 3. €115
l VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec BY. 5833

VOA Surr, 4-EFB %

%

%

1 %

]

VOA Surr, 4-BEB

VQA Surr, DRIM Bec 105. 5833

VOA Surr, DBEM Rec 112. 8101

VCA Surr, DBEM Rec 112. B113

Analyte nnits Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range @.C. Batch

**DST PARBMETERS**

Benzene mg/l L1900

100
L1000
L1060

.1¢60
Ethylbenzene mg/ L 0.100

oz 103 72 - 118 4624
.103 103 72 - 118 6502
.104 104 72 - 118 4624
.103 103 72 - 118 6502
.104 104 71 - 119 4624

Benzene mg/l
Toluene mgll

Toluene myg/l

[T R T T -

Ethylbenzene mg/l

104 104 71 - 118 6502
L2086 143 70 - 117 4624
.203 10z 76 - 117 6502
.08 108 24 - 130 4624
.o8 108 64 - 130 6502

Xylenea (Total) mg/l ¢.200
Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0.200
TPH {Gasoline Range! mg/L 1.00

o o o o O o O O

-

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/L 1.00

[

Project QC continued , ,
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostir Crecrron Tave o NasuviLie, Tenvssssr 37204
B0O-763-0980 « §15-726-34(4 ¥ax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 9/04

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery e 70 - 123 4624
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT % Recovery 106 70 - 123 502
**[I3T PARAMETERS**
TPH {(Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.974 97 41 - 120 €207
FXVOA PARAMETERSY *
Ethyl-t-butylethar mg/ L 0,0500 0.0535 a7 a7 - 140 5833
Echyl-t-butylether me /1 0.0500 0.0460 92 a7 - 140 8101
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 {.0504 101 68 - 134 SB33
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/ L 0.0500 Q.04&0 il a8 - 134 8101
Tertiary butvl alnchol mg/sl 0500 0,597 119 28 - 182 5833
Tertiary butyl alachol mg/1 0.5040 0.528 1086 Z8 - 182 810
1,2-Dibromosrthana mg/1 n.0500 0.057¢6 115 72 - 135 5833
0.06517 1c3 7% - 135 810t
1,2-Dichloroethans meg /1 0.0500 0.0606 121 73 - 130 5833
1,2-Dichloroethane mg /L 0.0500 0.0537% 167 73 - 134 8101
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg sl 0.0500 0.0545 109 69 - 136 5833
Methyl-t~butyl ether g/l 0,.0500 0.0495 39 69 - 136 81401
Methyl-t-buktyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0465 93 69 - 136 8115
Ethanol ng/L 5.00 6.48 130 48 ~ 164 5833
Ethancl ng/L 5,00 5.7¢ 114 48 - 164 §101
Diiscpropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0577 115 65 - 140 5833
Diisopropyl ethar mg/l 0.0500 0.0504 101 65 - 340 glol
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 % Rec 34 73 - 127 5833
VOR Surr 1,Z2-DCA-d4 % Rec 93 73 - 127 B101
VOAR Surr 1,Z-DCA-d4 % Reco 51 13 - 127 B115
¥OA Surr Tolusana-dia % Rec 46 79 - 113 5833
VOA Burr Toluene-dsg % Rec a4 7% - 113 8101
VoA Surr Tolusne-d§ % Rec 87 79 - 113 B115
VOR Surr, 4-BFB % Reco 789 7% - 125 5833
VOA Surr, 4-BFRE % Rec 86 79 - 125 B101
VOi Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 80 79 - 125 Bl15
VoA Sury, DBFM % Rec 110 75 - 134 5833
VOR Surr, DRFM % Rec 1o 75 - 134 gl01
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 109 75 - 134 8115
Duplicates
Analyte units Qrig. Val. Duplicate ’RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup'd

Project QC continued .

I 1,2-Dibronosathane mg/ll 0.0500



Test America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Posrer Creiaron Dive @ Nashviie, Tenvssses 37204
B00-763-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X%
l Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-0235
Page: 4
l Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 5/04
I Blank Data
Enalyte Blank Value Units Q.. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**U5T PARBMETERS**
TRPH CRO (224-040) < 0.100 mg/1 6811 11/11/04 22:23
Benzene < 0.00030 mg/l 4624 11/1c/04 18:23
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/1 6502 11/11/04 17:43
Toluene < (01,0005 mg/l 4624 11/106/04 18:23
' Toluens < {1,0005 mg/1 6502 11/11/04 17:43
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 4624 11/10/04 18:23
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 Mg/l 6302 11/11/04 17143
Xylenes [(Total) < 0.0005 mg/fl 4624 11/10/04 lB:23
I Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005 ul: P 6502 11/11/04 17143
TPH [(Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 4624 11/10/04 18:23
TEH {Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/ 1 4502 11/11/04 17:43
TPH {Dissel Range} < 0.050 mg/l 6207/ 11/11/04 21:35
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery 4524 11/10/04 18:23
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT a5, % Recovery 6502 11/11/04 17:43
**VOA PARAMETERS**
l Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 5833 11/11/04 2:22
Ethyl-t-kutylether < G,00027 mg/l 8101 11/11/04 20:38
tert-anyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 5833 11/11/904 2132
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 8101 11/11/04 20:38
l Tertiary bulyl alcchol < 0.00428 mg/} 5833 11/11/04 2:22
Tertiary butyl alachol < 0.00428 mg/l 8101 11/11/04 20:38
i, Z2-Dibromoethane < D.00023 mg/l 5833 11/11/04 2:22
1, 2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l 8101 11/11/04 20:38
I 1,2-Dicnicroathane < 0.0003% mg/l 5833 11711704 2:22
1, 2-pichloreethane < 0.00039 mg/l g1ul 11/11/04 20:38
Methyl-t-butyl ether < £4.00023 mg/l 5833 11711704 2122
I Methyl-t-hutyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 81G1 11/11/04 20:38
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0,00023 mg/l 8115 11/12/04 12:04
Ethanol < 0.0307 ng/L 5633 11/11/04 2122
Ethanol < 0,0307 ng /L 8101 11/11/04 20:38
l Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/l 5833 11/11/04 2:22
Diisoprepyl ether < 0,00018 mg/l 8103 11/11/04 20:38
. Protect OO continued , . .




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2084 Festir URemuron Dev ¢ Nashvak, Tenyssses 17204
800-765-0800 + 616-726-5404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X

Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-0235
Page: 5

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 9/04

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104. Rec 5833 11/13/04 2:22

Rec 8101 11/11/04 20338
Pec §115 11/12/04 12:04
Rec 5833 11/11/04 2:22
Rec 8101 11/11/04 20:38

%
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 a7. %
3
%
%
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 95. % Rec 8115 11/12/04 12:04
%
%
%
%
%

VOA Surr 1,2-DCB-dd 8.
YOn Surr Toluense—de 95.
VOA Surr Toluene-dE 9z.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 92. Rec 5833 11/11/04 2:22

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 83, Rac 8141 11/11/04 20:38

VOA Sury, 4-BFB 93, Rec B115 11712704 12:04

VOA Surr, DBFM 115. Rec 5833 11711704 2:22

VOA Surr, DBFM 107. Rec B101 11/11/04 20:38
VOA Surr, DRFM 117. % Rec 8115 11/12/704 12:04

l # = Value outside Laboratory historical or methad prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 3%544s6
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fer ||

Client Name : f /2/’};

CoolerReceivelepened On:_11/09/04  Acces

siO/ed By:_ Shawn Gracey
= y
Log-if Personnel Signature® /},f

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged:?! l i Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.....,...o.coveonvi .

A Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: / /( I ff{ .
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact"[ 0,l.YES...NA
4.  Woere the seals intact, signed, aﬁd dated corvecily?................... eenassrrae NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler" @....NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?......oeuueeenrnnnnnn, @ NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?...... rtnnnanas ...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing m: fal used? } : Jl:l.ewra Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?.........coovovnnne NO.LNA

11, Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?......0.vvurn. ...

12,

«.NA

--------------------

...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.......

Triassdadriaanas

. NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?

..........................................................

+NA

..NA
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent it each container?

........................

«NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?..........

Hitestasqatnnnanas t4drnanaa At benanarras

-..NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chiorine Presemt?.. ... v traanas . NO...YES@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number {last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier b
042, pf30, pdd]

Urs Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Mise.

19. If a Non-Conformance exigts, see attached or comments below:

elow:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1

Revised 3/3/04
End of Form
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395946

CHAIN OF CUSTGDY RECORD Page _ 1 of _1__
T ux : Consultant Name: Envimonmental Resoluﬁons, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sediachek
eS mg:[:lggg Address: 601 N. McDowell Bivd. Telephone Number 510-547-*8 196
{615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504238052
2960 Foster Cralghton Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 70235
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 222913X Global ID# TOB00101354
E Mobil Sampler Name: (Print) Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenve
5’6 " Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Qakland, Califoria
Shipping Method: [ J1ab Courier [T Hand beliver Commercial Express (] Other'
TAT PROVIDE; Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
[ 24 hour 372 hour EDF Report | 170Id analyses on sample "QCBB". Analyze olo|2|@
o m o (=] g —
[T 48 hour [T96 hour FAX Roauts qugenates and lead scavengers by 82608 g % 2l &8 : 2
(include MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, T8A, ethanoi, 2|38l 8]| 2] 8]|3
= = @ =]
[T 8 day EDB, and EDC). ol olxlw 51553
glz|s|E|2|E(m|E|8]S(E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME coMP | oreB | PRESERV| NumBer | 2 | @ | SR |E 1G] = 3|8 1B
Qces (U) “/9/ g S HEL | 2VoAs | x HlolL|D
' ; B VOAs/
MWeB N4 H/'f/N GO0 HCL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x
A J . 3 VOAs/
MweE @ updk (1520 HOL | 2amps | X x | x| x x{ x| x
B VOAs/
MWEF 20 \,L/ "t,/ % 11500 HCL | 2amss | X x x| x x| x| x
) 8 VOAS/
MW6G TS HOL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x
. 8 VOAS/
MweH 2 \'h,ﬂ 29 HCL | 2aMes | X x| x| x X | x| x
; 8VOAs/
MweJ 1 (w4 s HeL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x
8 VOAs/
RW1 ‘( i L}IN ot HCL | 2ames | X X [ x| x x| x| x
8 VOAs/
RW2 ( |\ H}DQ }E}[Z HCL 2AMBs | X XX x XXX
8 VOAs/
RW3A (7‘[01} ll/'-llﬁ(\ LU0 HCL | 2amss | X X | x| x x| x| x
Reling rshed by Date Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
H / g A}{( 7 ( ( / Temperature Upon Receipt:-—d f(
3 | ) ([/f L. Sampie Containers lntact’?r
Rehnqmshed by Date Time Received by TestAm —_— ///—V-'Time ﬁ 7 O YOAs Free of Headspaoe?{/
4

f




ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



] .- : . o S fg:?lc% \5/( S SHIPPER NO, B 08720
l | THIS SHIPPING OHDER must ba Iwmlled Inmit;}::dlgylndelhle%nml orin .

REGEIVE, subject to the classitications aru:ltariﬂs Inaﬁectontha dafe of the Isaueuf!thhIpplng Grdar _ . o CAHHEEHNO!
N S DATE: ‘/q"
o - (SCAC)_

Fo  romicEnv. TCH core. PR EXRON MOBIL CORBORATION

STk EET - 2081 BAYROAD © |sTREET GO ER]

A EASTPALGALTG-NA 94303 S ST NCMCDOWELL BLVED
ET!NAﬂON .  STATE - zZP O ORIGIN . _PETALUM@ O/ BAQSSTATE 2P
WUTE: (’A D QS (///Og‘s'/ ) e us. DOTHazmatF{eg No. | VEHICLE NUMBER

o - | N — 7 ‘W!GHT I . . . ] . . .

|t R [ R it
GRGUNDWA"EER Mﬁ}mﬂmﬁ' WELL PUR{:M W&TE? |

. 'P‘ROFH..E # 3(}1:568 {
l HANDLB“IG (*GDF Q" ' ;-

- ) " . L - b . . “% f\) y {'
l_ RECEIVED BY B Y 4 { 9 1 \’) l.g‘pl'ii‘u{ e

PLACARDS TENDERED: YES___ NO |
1 o

EWRH: _
¢

] STORE NAME/ #; 7“0743
I STORE ADDRESS: _C%0) Teleaiu A e

_ ﬁn}(\&m TR
’l-EMI"I':C‘._C.,)".-D.'T_O: ._ - T - ik T o S 'c;'b;n. Fee:
ERESS:' . L ‘ o COD AMT$ . -|PREPAD ]

S - . sTATE zp . - coueet L1 §

¥ the shlpment mnves befween wo poﬁs by a cartier by water, the law | Subject to Sectlon 7of condmons of applicab!e bilt of lading, if this. TOTAL ’
E:im the bill of iading shall state whethier it i is “carrier's or shrppers shipment is to be dajiversd-to_the consignes without recourse on the

consignor, the consignor shall sigh the foliowing statement: CHARGES: $

- whera the rate is dgpendem o value, shlppem are required 1 state The carier shall.not make defivery of this shlpmenl wnthnm payment of | FREIGHT CHAHGES
in writing the agreed or declared vajua-of the property. - frelghl and all other lawful charges ] - Frelght Prepaid "ch;'cak box
The agreed or declared value of the. property is hereby spec:ﬁcally statedby | - : . : beix aﬂt ,lv;?,? " D fges
shipper o be nol exceading ___ per : — (ﬂmﬂwﬁ'_m is chacked coloct
IVE:!,,‘BI.ijact to the olassifications and tariffs In effeet bnthe dame Ct this Blll of Lading, the praperty-described above in appatant good ardér, exeapt as noled (contents and condition of contents of: ‘packages unknown),
consmmd and destingd as_indicated above, ‘which said mmpany (tha word oornpany being uiiderstood thrbughnui this:

ng any: person or catporation:in passassion of the property under-the
.dncarrytorbsuwal place ¢f teliven A : 5 s OV ) oﬂ\erwlseto Ihe roule to sald desfinatio I8 mutually egreed as to each carmier of
¢ ali Gr al . dastinatior 5 10-&ach : d évery servics to ba pe leq hareunder shall be sublect to all the

ipper and acteited-for ﬁlmsalf and his assigns. -

re p-roperly clagsified, described; ckaged nd'labelad,- and
_-acoordzgg to the appllcable reguiatlons of lhe Departmentof Transpertaﬂon PER:

r Emm mm REFHQR@G & SUPPLIES ' CAHFIIEH : J;Nvmﬁm&gw":,% RLSQL Um.ﬁm
Eeq

E? DT EX&}V\ V\‘}’Jtl - : -:P_ _ &%Gﬂ JMJ
k {Ln“t 3 Q’V\U\\\ﬁ : o DATE:' ' [g ki
GENCY | RESPONSE ' MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE

_ AZ‘AHBOUS MATERIAL IS IN THANSF'OHTATlON
'ELEPHONE NUMBER: . . ( 8{}{}'766“424&  INCLUDING STOHAGE INCIDENT;

TO THANSPOF!TATIDN (172, 604] : .
F b Segnato Hasarious Milell 20 gefined iy The Depariart of o Trarspaon ' 2 _ : _.. Agarit st detach arv teiain s SHPFing Ordér
. of designaling hazardous materials on Blifs of Lacl per Section 172201 and 172:202(b)
i regutations uwamlngihs wampurnaﬁon ot such materlais -

and must sign the Originat Bill of Lading, .
- 11-BLC-04 (Rev. 10/02) 53




